BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF CHANGES TO THE RULES)	CAUSE NO. 1R
OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE OF THE OIL)	
& GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE)	DOCKET NO. 1211-RM-04
STATE OF COLORADO)	

THIRD PREHEARING ORDER ON STATEWIDE SETBACKS

On December 10, 2012, the Commission Staff presented its rulemaking proposal for statewide setbacks to the Commission. On December 11, 2012, the Parties will present an overview of their preliminary prehearing statements and any alternate rule proposals. Each Party will briefly summarize its position and answer Commission questions. There will be no witness testimony or cross examination by the Parties.

Pursuant to C.R.S. §§ 34-60-105 and 106, and Commission Rule 529, Ms. Shpall proposes the following prehearing procedures and schedule which supersede previous prehearing orders and Rule 529 to the extent of any inconsistent provisions.

1. Revised Deadlines for Written Submissions.

<u>Final Prehearing Statements</u> – The filing deadline for Final Prehearing Statements, including witness lists and written testimony of direct witnesses, is extended to Wednesday, December 19, 2012. Parties are encouraged to coordinate with other parties who have similar interests and concerns with a view toward consolidating their testimony and presentations at the hearing.

<u>Rebuttal Statements</u> – The filing deadline for Rebuttal Statements, including written testimony of rebuttal witnesses, is extended to Monday, December 31, 2012.

2. Order of Presentation and Allotment of Time to Present.

- A. Commission Staff 2 hours
- B. Public Comment (continued) 30 minutes
- C. Elected Officials 15 minutes
- D. Community and Environmental Organizations 2 hours
- E. Local Government and Councils of Government 1 hour
- F. Colorado Cattleman's Association, Colorado Farm Bureau, and Colorado Association of Home Builders 1 hour
- H. Regulated Community and their Associations 2 hours

Dated: December 10, 2012

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

By: Is/ Casey Shpall

Casey Shpall, Hearing Officer